



\$~101

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CRL.M.C. 9388/2024**

RAJ KUMAR BANSALPetitioner
Through: Mr. Mohit Chaurasia &
Ms. Navjot Kaur, Advs.

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI
AND ANRRespondents
Through: Mr. Naresh Kumar
Chahar, APP for the State
SI Manju, PS- Inder Puri

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT MAHAJAN

% **ORDER**
02.12.2024

CRL.M.A. 36000/2024 (for exemption)

1. Exemptions allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The application stands disposed of.

CRL.M.C. 9388/2024 & CRL.M.A. 35999/2024 (for stay)

3. The petitioner seeks quashing of order dated 09.09.2024 (hereafter '**the impugned order**') whereby the revision petition filed by the petitioner challenging the order dated 27.07.2023, was partially allowed.
4. By order dated 27.07.2023, the petitioner was charged for offences under Sections 354/323/509/341 of the Indian Penal Code, 1860 ('**IPC**').
5. By the impugned order, the order dated 27.07.2023 was partially modified and the petitioner was discharged for offence under Section 509 of the IPC.
6. The learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the



family of the complainant is the petitioner's tenant. He submits that the parties are embroiled in multiple disputes which has led to registration of six FIRs against the complainant and her family members.

7. He submits that the present FIR was a counterblast to the FIR registered against the family of the complainant being FIR No. 16/2021 under Sections 323/341/354/34 of the IPC.

8. He submits that the complainant is trying to grab the property of the petitioner which has led to registration of multiple FIRs. He submits that there is no independent witness in the present case and the statement given by the complainant under Section 164 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973 was also found by the learned Trial Court to be not reliable which led to discharge of the sons of the petitioner in the present FIR.

9. Issue notice.

10. Notice be served through all permissible modes.

11. List on 19.03.2025.

AMIT MAHAJAN, J

DECEMBER 2, 2024
“SS”