



\$~28

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CRL.M.C. 9388/2024 & CRL.M.A. 35999/2024**

RAJ KUMAR BANSAL

.....Petitioner

Through: Counsel (appearance not given).

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI AND ANR

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Rajkumar, APP for the State.

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

%

09.01.2026

1. Respondent no. 2 has not been served despite order of this Court.
2. Let SHO to remain present on the next date of hearing, to explain as to why the respondent no. 2 was not served despite an order of this Court.
3. Let the Trial Court Record of this case as well as the FIR bearing no. 16/2021, registered at Police Station Inderpuri, Delhi, for the commission of offences punishable under Sections 323/341/354/34 of IPC, pending before the learned Metropolitan Magistrate, in digitized form, be also called for, at least two days prior to the next date of hearing.
4. List on 30.04.2026.
5. In the meantime, the learned Trial Court is requested to adjourn the matter to a date later than the date fixed before this Court.
6. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

JANUARY 09, 2026/zp